### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5060695

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME
SEQUENCE:	3

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
OMNIO HEALER UMEÅ AB	10/27/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OMNIO HEALER AB (ORG NO. 556861-7863)	
Street Address:	Address: TVISTEVÄGEN 48 C	
City:	UMEÅ	
State/Country:	Country: SWEDEN	
Postal Code:	907 36	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8679482
Patent Number:	8637010
Patent Number:	7067492

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)268-7522

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 415-268-6846 Email: mstout@mofo.com **Correspondent Name:** OTIS LITTLEFIELD

Address Line 1: MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

Address Line 2: 425 MARKET STREET

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105-2482

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	61656-20105.XX
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	OTIS LITTLEFIELD
SIGNATURE:	/Otis Littlefield/
DATE SIGNED:	07/20/2018

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Assignment and Name Change 61656-20105xx#page1.tif source=Assignment and Name Change 61656-20105xx#page2.tif

**PATENT REEL: 046416 FRAME: 0566** 505013947

source=Assignment\_and\_Name\_Change\_61656-20105xx#page3.tif source=Assignment\_and\_Name\_Change\_61656-20105xx#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 046416 FRAME: 0567 Client Reference No.: P41705672WWW00F/YSO

#### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT AND NAME CHANGE

This confirmatory Assignment and name change is by:

Assignee: Omnio Healer AB

Address: Villavägen I, SE-903 36 Umeå, SWEDEN

A juristic entity (Org. No. 556707-5006) duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of: Sweden

(referred to in this Assignment as "Assignor"), which was the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment effective November 8, 2011, of the U.S. patents identified below:

METHOD OF PROMOTING HEALING OF A TYMPANIC MEMBRANE PERFORATION USING PLASMINOGEN

 Serial No.:
 11/947.982
 Filing Date:
 11-30-2007
 Patent No.:
 8,679,482
 Issue Date:
 3-25-2014

 Serial No.:
 11/253.972
 Filing Date:
 10-18-2005
 Patent No.:
 8,637,010
 Issue Date:
 1-28-2014

 Serial No.:
 10/337.643
 Filing Date:
 9-06-2002
 Patent No.:
 7,067,492
 Issue Date:
 6-27-2006

The Assignment was to:

Assignee: WYF Innovation Umeå AB

A juristic entity (Org. No. 556861-7863) duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of: Sweden

As evidence by the attached e-Certificate of Registration (Appendix A), the Assignee has undergone the following two name changes:

Intermediate Name: Omnic Healer Umeå AB

Date of change: April 11, 2013

Current Name: Omnio Healer AB

Current Address: Tvistevägen 48 C, 907 36 Umeå, Sweden

Date of change: October 27, 2013

(referred to in this Assignment as "Assignee"), which desires to confirm its acquisition of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said US patents and the inventions covered thereby effective November 8, 2011. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties wish to execute this confirmatory name change,

- 1. Effective as of November 8, 2011, Assignor confirms and hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and patents in the United States of America including, without limitation, any modifications to such patents such as through reissue, re-examination or other post-grant proceeding, and any and all extensions of said letters patent or patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee (including any right to institute actions and to recover damages for past, present and future infringement), for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which letters patent or patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.
- 2. Assignor represents, warrants and covenants (a) that, at the time of execution and delivery of this agreement, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said patents, and that the same are unencumbered and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth in this agreement, or (b) that Assignor was the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said patents, and that the same were unencumbered and that Assignor sold,

٩

Client Reference No.: P41705672WWW00F/YSO

assigned, transferred and set over, to Assignee, it successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said patents.

- Assignor shall promptly sign and execute all papers and documents, take all lawful caths, and do all acts necessary, required or useful for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, defense or otherwise to secure title thereto to the Assignee, at the sole cost and expense of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in each case including, without limitation, arising from or relating to said inventions or said patents including without limitation, any modifications to such letters patent or patents such as through reissue, re-examination or other post-grant proceeding. To be clear, for purposes of this paragraph, "procurement, maintenance, enforcement, defense" shall include, without limitation, any preparation, prosecution, pre-grant proceeding, and post-grant proceeding, whether before a patent office or other administrative body or judicial body with jurisdiction therefor.
- 4. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents in the United States to issue the above mentioned letters patent of the United States to Assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the letters patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.
- I hereby grant Assignee's attorneys, all of Morrison & Foerster LLP, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark office for recordation of this document, including the power to insert on this assignment the application number and filing date of said application when known.

In witness whereby, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Date: (8/1 2018

Signature:

Name: Title:

Company: Omnio Healer AB (Org. No. 556707-5006)

ASSIGNEE:

Date: 20/7-12-20

Signature:

Name: TOR NY
Title: CE O
Company: Omnio Healer AB (Org. No. 556861-7863)

2

### Appendix A



## e-Certificate of registration

ĺ	Registration number	
	556861-7863	
	Date of registration of the company	Date of registration of current name
	2011-08-19	2013-11-27
	Document created on	Page
	2016-01-25 09:19	1 (2)

Registration number:

556861-7863

Business name:

Omnio Healer AB

Address:

Box 7995 907 19 UMEÅ

Registered office:

Umeå

Note:

The company is registered as a private limited liability company

THE COMPANY WAS FORMED

2011-06-13

SHARE CAPITAL

Share capital...: SEK 218,500

Min.: SEK 100,000

Max..: SEK 400,000

Number of shares: 2,185

Min..: 1,000 Max..: 4,000

BOARD MEMBER, MANAGING DIRECTOR, CHAIR OF THE BOARD

490909-8651 Ny, Tor Erik Roger, Villavägen 1, 903 36 UMEÅ

BOARD MEMBER, DEPUTY MANAGING DIRECTOR

460823-8079 Hellström, Sten Olof Martin, Rådjursstigen 14, 170 76 SOLNA

DEPUTY BOARD MEMBERS

571224-0323 Wilczynska, Malgorzata, Biologigrand 35, 175, 907 32 UMEÅ

SIGNATORY POWER

The board of directors is entitled to sign on behalf of the company. Signatory power alone by  $% \left\{ 1,2,...,n\right\}$ 

Ny, Tor Erik Roger

ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

Date of the latest change: 2015-03-04

FINANCIAL YEAR

Registered financial year: 0101 - 1231

Latest annual report submitted covers financial

period 20140101-20141231

D1a-3736839

PATENT REEL: 046416 FRAME: 0570

## Appendix A



# e-Certificate of registration

Registration number	
556861-7863	
Date of registration of the company	Date of registration of current name
2011-08-19	2013-11-27
Document created on	Page
2016-01-25 09:19	2 (2)

DATE OF REGISTRATION OF CURRENT AND PREVIOUS COMPANY NAMES

2013-11-27 Omnio Healer AB 2013-04-11 Omnio Healer Umeå AB 2011-08-19 WYF Innovation Umeå AB

\*\*\*\* The above information is an extract from the Trade and Industry Register Bolagsverket, the Swedish Companies Registration Office \*\*\*\*

Bolagsverket 851 81 Sundsvall 0771-670 670 bolagsverket@bolagsverket.se www.bolagsverket.se

D1a-3736839

**RECORDED: 07/20/2018** 

REEL: 046416 FRAME: 0571

**PATENT**